Dividends paid – – – – – – (4,687) (4,687) – (4,687)

Equity-settled share-based
payment transactions – – – 199 – – – 199 50 249

Excess deferred taxation
on share-based payments – – – – – – (30) (30) (3) (33)

Allotment of shares 7 345 – – – – – 352 – 352

Transfer – – – (151) – (3) 154 – – –

At 3 September 2022 2,350 10,500 – 528 6,268 192 100,657 120,495 15,976 136,471

1 See note 39 for an explanation of the prior year restatement in relation to the recognition of revenue from customer contracts within the Engineering division.

The equity compensation reserve reflects the cumulative accounting impact, at the balance sheet date, of the fair value of the share
schemes over the vesting periods. The movement on the equity compensation reserve is taken through the consolidated income
statement. During the year £151,000 (2021: £660,000) was transferred from the equity compensation reserve to retained earnings in
respect of options exercised in the year.

The Group has opted to use previous revaluations of property made under UK GAAP as deemed cost. On adoption of IFRS the revaluation
reserve was reclassified to other reserves.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended 3 September 2022

Carr's Group plc AnnuAl RepoRt And Accounts 2022 106

Share
Capital
£’000

Share
Premium

£’000

Treasury
Share

Reserve
£’000

Equity
Compensation

Reserve
£’000

Retained
Earnings

£’000

Total
Equity
£’000

At 30 August 2020 2,312 9,176 (45) 825 47,909 60,177

Profit for the year – – – – 6,261 6,261

Other comprehensive income – – – – 904 904

Total comprehensive income – – – – 7,165 7,165

Dividends paid – – – – (5,490) (5,490)

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions – – – 133 – 133

Excess deferred taxation on share-based payments – – – – 26 26

Allotment of shares 31 979 – – – 1,010

Purchase of own shares held in trust – – (110) – – (110)

Transfer – – 155 (422) 267 –

At 28 August 2021 2,343 10,155 – 536 49,877 62,911

At 29 August 2021 2,343 10,155 – 536 49,877 62,911

Profit for the year – – – – 7,987 7,987

Other comprehensive expense – – – – (1,932) (1,932)

Total comprehensive income – – – – 6,055 6,055

Dividends paid – – – – (4,687) (4,687)

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions – – – 146 – 146

Excess deferred taxation on share-based payments – – – – (23) (23)

Allotment of shares 7 345 – – – 352

Transfer – – – (74) 74 –

At 3 September 2022 2,350 10,500 – 608 51,296 64,754

The equity compensation reserve reflects the cumulative accounting impact, at the balance sheet date, of the fair value of the share
schemes over the vesting periods. The movement on the equity compensation reserve is taken through the income statement where
it relates to employees of the Company and to investment in subsidiaries where it relates to employees of the subsidiaries. During the year
£74,000 (2021: £422,000) was transferred from the equity compensation reserve to retained earnings and £103,000 (2021: £331,000) was
transferred from the equity compensation reserve to investment in subsidiaries in respect of options exercised in the year.

[…]

years the Group had incorrectly identified itself as acting as a principal when recognising revenue related to fertiliser sales, made through
one specific supplier. A review of this transaction highlighted that the Group was acting as an agent, rather than principal, under IFRS 15
guidance, which means the net proceeds from the transaction, rather than gross sales, should be recognised as revenue. A correction to
reduce both revenue and cost of sales in the year to 28 August 2021 by £10,497,000 has been made. There is no impact on profit.

A further correction to reduce both revenue and cost of sales of £2,769,000 has also been made in respect of intra-company transactions
which had not been netted off in prior years. There is no impact on profit.

The prior year restatements to discontinued operations are reflected in note 9.

The affected financial statement line items for the continuing operations of the Group are as follows.

28 August 2021
(previously reported

– Group)
£’000

28 August 2021
(previously reported

– continuing
operations only)

£’000

Restatement

in respect of
enforceable rights

to payment
£’000

Restatement

in respect of
performance

obligations
£’000

28 August

2021 (restated
– continuing

operations only)
£’000

Income Statement

Revenue 417,254 119,754 951 (386) 120,319

Cost of sales (365,174) (88,589) (606) – (89,195)

Gross profit 52,080 31,165 345 (386) 31,124

Adjusted operating profit 17,585 11,118 345 (386) 11,077

Reported operating profit 13,024 8,241 345 (386) 8,200

Adjusted profit before taxation 16,613 10,453 345 (386) 10,412

Reported profit before taxation 12,052 7,576 345 (386) 7,535

Taxation (2,400) (1,773) (96) 81 (1,788)

Adjusted profit for the year 14,675 9,413 249 (305) 9,357

Reported profit for the year 9,652 5,803 249 (305) 5,747

Basic EPS (pence) 8.3 6.2 0.3 (0.3) 6.2

Diluted EPS (pence) 8.1 6.1 0.3 (0.3) 6.1

28 August 2021
(previously

reported)
£’000

Restatement
in respect of

enforceable rights
to payment

£’000

Restatement
in respect of

performance
obligations

£’000

28 August 2021
(restated)

£’000

Balance Sheet

Deferred tax asset – – 182 182

Total non-current assets 123,363 – 182 123,545

Total assets 262,504 – 182 262,686

Contract liabilities (2,447) – (865) (3,312)

Total current liabilities (86,095) – (865) (86,960)

Total liabilities (127,270) – (865) (128,135)

Net assets 135,234 – (683) 134,551

Other reserves 2,578 – 28 2,606

Retained earnings 103,006 – (711) 102,295

Total shareholders’ equity 118,082 – (683) 117,399

Total equity 135,234 – (683) 134,551

Carr's Group plc AnnuAl RepoRt And Accounts 2022 172

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

39 Prior year restatements continued
In accordance with IAS 1, a third balance sheet has been presented to show the impact to the opening balance sheet for the prior year.

The affected financial statement line items are as follows.

Group

30 August 2020
(previously

reported)

£'000

Restatement
in respect of

enforceable rights
to payment

£’000

Restatement
in respect of

performance
obligations

£’000

30 August 2020
(restated)

£'000

Balance Sheet

Inventories 40,961 618 – 41,579

Contract assets 8,114 (349) – 7,765

Total current assets 120,403 269 – 120,672

Total assets 244,805 269 – 245,074

Contract liabilities (1,061) (622) (496) (2,179)

Total current liabilities (70,814) (622) (496) (71,932)

Deferred tax liabilities (4,783) 99 104 (4,580)

Total non-current liabilities (42,360) 99 104 (42,157)

Total liabilities (113,174) (523) (392) (114,089)

Net assets 131,631 (254) (392) 130,985

Other reserves 4,436 (5) 14 4,445

Retained earnings 98,907 (249) (406) 98,252

Total shareholders’ equity 114,831 (254) (392) 114,185

Total equity 131,631 (254) (392) 130,985

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l sta
te

m
e

n
ts

S
h

are
h

o
ld

e
r in

fo
rm

atio
n

G

o
ve

rn
an

ce

S
trate

g
ic re

p
o

rt

Carr's Group plc AnnuAl RepoRt And Accounts 2022 173

FIVE-YEAR STATEMENT

Continuing operations
Revenue and results

(Restated) 1,2

2018
£’000

(Restated) 1,2

2019
£’000

(Restated) 1,2

2020
£’000

(Restated) 2

2021
£’000

2022
£’000

Revenue 104,781 107,607 113,493 120,319 124,240

Operating profit 9,528 10,801 7,160 8,200 8,232

Analysed as:

Adjusted operating profit 10,485 13,152 9,794 11,077 11,906

Adjusting items (957) (2,351) (2,634) (2,877) (3,674)